CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



California Energy Commission
DOCKETED
12-CAI-04

TN # 68527

NOV. 14 2012

DATE: November 14, 2012

TO: Interested Parties

FROM: Kevin Bell, Senior Staff Counsel

SUBJECT: Bottle Rock Geothermal Power Plant Complaint, 12-CAI-04

Availability of Staff Response to Complaint and correction of Business

Meeting date

On October 11, 2012, David Coleman filed a complaint pursuant to title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1237 regarding a recent amendment to the original 2001 purchase agreement between Bottle Rock Power LLC and the California Department of Water Resources.

Staff's report to the Energy Commission regarding its investigation into the complaint is available for download from the Commission's web site at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/bottlerock/documents/index.html#cai-04. The Energy Commission will consider whether to appoint a committee of two Commissioners to decide the Complaint at its **November 29, 2012** (10:00 am) Business Meeting in Sacramento. Further information about the time, location, participation by telephone and other aspects of the meeting will contained on the Business Meeting agenda posted at http://www.energy.ca.gov/business_meetings/. (Caution-the WebEx broadcast described in the agenda is listen only; if you want to speak to the Commission, you must call in via the 888 number instead.)

The discussion during the November 29 Business Meeting will focus only on whether to appoint a committee and whom to appoint to it. If appointed, the committee will decide whether to

- "(1) dismiss the complaint upon a determination of insufficiency of the complaint or lack of merit:
- (2) issue a written decision presenting its findings, conclusions or order(s) after considering the complaint, staff report, and any submitted comments; or
- (3) conduct hearings to further investigate the matter and then issue a written decision." (Section 1237(e))

If no committee is appointed, the Commission will make a similar decision at a subsequently noticed meeting.

Any person may file comments to staff's report. All comments must be in writing and must be sent to the Energy Commission Dockets Unit. Please include the docket number (12-CAI-04) in the subject line or first paragraph of your comments. Those submitting comments electronically should provide them in either Microsoft Word format or as a Portable Document Format (PDF) to [docket@energy.ca.gov]. Please include your name or organization's name in the file name. Those preparing non-electronic written comments should mail or hand deliver them to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 12-CAI-04 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

For further information on how to participate in this proceeding, please contact the Energy Commission Public Adviser's Office, at (916) 654-4489, or toll free in California at (800) 822-6228, or by e-mail at publicadviser@energy.ca.gov. News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

If you are receiving this memo in paper form and would like to receive e-mailed notice of major filings and other events in this case, please subscribe to the project's listserv (http://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers/)



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 9581 1-800-822-6228 – WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV

FOR THE BOTTLE ROCK PROJECT

Docket No. 12-CAI-04 PROOF OF SERVICE (Revised 11/13/2012)

David Coleman 3733 Canon Ave., Oakland, CA 94602

Brian Harms bharms@bottlerock.com

Cathy Crothers crothers,cathy@DWR.ca.gov

Mark Peterson
mpeterson@diepenbrock.com

Lake County Community Development Department Planning Division c/o Will Evans 255 N. Forbes St. Lakeport, CA 95453

ENERGY COMMISSION -

Paul Kramer Chief Hearing Adviser paul.kramer@energy.ca.gov

ENERGY COMMISSION STAFF

Kevin W. Bell Staff Counsel Kevin.W.Bell@energy.ca.gov

Dale Rundquist Compliance Project manager Dale.Rundquist@energy.ca.gov

ENERGY COMMISSION PUBLIC ADVISER

Jennifer Jennings
Public Adviser
publicadviser@energy.ca.

publicadviser@energy.ca.gov

^{*} Indicates Change

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, <u>Pamela Fredieu</u>, declare that on <u>November 14, 2012</u>, I served and filed a copy of the attached <u>Revised Cover</u> letter to Interested Parties, dated November 14, 2012. This document is accompanied by the most recent Proof of Service list.

The document has been sent to the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit or Chief Counsel, as appropriate, in the following manner:

(Chack all that Apply)

(Checi	k all that Apply)
For se	rvice to all other parties:
X	Served electronically to all e-mail addresses on the Proof of Service list;
X	Served by delivering on this date, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid, to the name and address of the person served, for mailing that same day in the ordinary course of business; that the envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing on that date to those addresses marked *"hard copy required" or where no e-mail address is provided.
AND	
For fili	ng with the Docket Unit at the Energy Commission:
Χ	by sending an electronic copy to the e-mail address below (preferred method); OR
	by depositing an original and 12 paper copies in the mail with the U.S. Postal Service with first class postage thereon fully prepaid, as follows:
	CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION – DOCKET UNIT Attn: Docket No. 08-AFC-13C 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.ca.gov
OR, if	filing a Petition for Reconsideration of Decision or Order pursuant to Title 20, § 1720:
	Served by delivering on this date one electronic copy by e-mail, and an original paper copy to the Chief Counsel at the following address, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first class postage thereon fully prepaid:
	California Energy Commission Michael J. Levy, Chief Counsel 1516 Ninth Street MS-14

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, that I am employed in the county where this mailing occurred, and that I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the proceeding.

Sacramento, CA 95814 michael.levy@energy.ca.gov

> /s/ Pamela Fredieu Pamela Fredieu, Legal Secretary

^{*} Indicates Change